10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e) Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
ii. Currency risk (cont’d)

March 31, 2022
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

 ($) %

Weakened by 5%

 ($) %
USD  407,956  7,334  –   415,290
EUR  31,301  45  –   31,346
CHF  10,770  77  –   10,847
GBP  9,961  123  –   10,084
JPY  8,742  152  –   8,894
HKD  5,546  (8)  –   5,538
NTD  3,553  96  –   3,649
DKK  3,273  39  –   3,312
SGD  3,162  21  –   3,183
INR  1,658  13  –   1,671
SEK  1,275  8  –   1,283
CNY  1,056  11  –   1,067
Total  488,253  7,911  –   496,164
% of Net Assets  18.5  0.3  –   18.8
Total currency rate sensitivity  (24,808) (0.9)  24,808 0.9

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

iii. Interest rate risk
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2023 245,964 9.8 (245,964) (9.8)
March 31, 2022  257,634 9.8 (257,634) (9.8)

v. Credit risk
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

(f) Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  2,359,940  97,258  –   2,457,198  2,493,733  80,297  –   2,574,030
Mutual funds  2,439  –   –   2,439  2,306  –   –   2,306
Short-term investments  –   31,135  –   31,135  –   48,771  –   48,771
Total  2,362,379  128,393  –   2,490,772  2,496,039  129,068  –   2,625,107

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended March 31, 2023, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at March 31, 2023, these securities were classified as Level 2 (2022 – Level 2).

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | March 31, 2023

MACKENZIE CANADIAN DIVIDEND FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)